goods and services presenting geological, industrial and
commercial synergies and is monitored each month by
Executive Management in its business reporting on the
Consolidated income statement, adjusted EBITDA and capital
employed.

Executive Management considers that the holding structure
that handles the Group’s centralized financing does not
constitute a segment, nor do the ongoing strategic
investments in lithium projects. Their aggregates are
therefore presented in a reconciliation column with the inter-
segment eliminations (Other).

Financial information by segment is measured in accordance
with the principles set out in the Principles (note  1).
Transactions between segments are measured at the price
upon which two independent parties would have agreed on
an arm’s length basis.

212025 Half-Year Financial Report

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The following tables present a breakdown of revenue by segment before and after any inter-segment eliminations, as well as
the main levels of the Consolidated Income Statement. Revenue from transactions made by Imerys with each of its external
customers never exceeds the threshold of 10.0% of the Group’s revenue.

At June 30, 2025

(€ million) PM Americas PM EMEA & APAC Other PM Total PM

Revenue 444.1 648.3 (36.7) 1,055.7

Current operating income 39.4 62.3 0.7 102.4

of which amortization, depreciation and impairment (39.9) (47.3) - (87.2)

(€ million) PM RAC IG&C TQC(1) Other Total

Revenue 1,055.7 579.9 123.1 - (2.1) 1,756.6

Current operating income 102.4 30.8 17.6 5.9 (13.2) 143.4

of which amortization, depreciation and
impairment (87.2) (42.8) (13.3) - (0.9) (144.3)

Other operating income and expenses (14.1)

Operating income 129.3

Financial income (loss) (32.0)

of which income from securities 3.8

of which gross financial debt expense (31.0)

Income taxes (26.9)

NET INCOME 70.5

(1) Contribution of TQC in the Consolidated Income Statement.

At June 30, 2024

(€ million) PM Americas PM EMEA & APAC Other PM Total PM

Revenue 543.1 727.5 (70.9) 1,199.7

Current operating income 68.4 77.3 (1.0) 144.6

of which amortization, depreciation and impairment (38.6) (43.9) - (82.5)

(€ million) PM RAC IG&C TQC(1) Other Total

Revenue 1,199.7 620.1 102.0 - (3.4) 1,918.6

Current operating income 144.6 50.1 8.4 78.0 (28.7) 252.5

of which amortization, depreciation and
impairment (82.5) (36.4) (10.9) - (9.9) (139.7)

Other operating income and expenses (32.8)

Operating income 219.7

Financial income (loss) (27.2)

of which income from securities 18.8

of which gross financial debt expense (33.6)

Income taxes (49.3)

NET INCOME 143.1

(1) Contribution of TQC in the Consolidated Income Statement.

22 2025 Half-Year Financial Report

2 CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements

2

ADJUSTED EBITDA

The definition of adjusted EBITDA is specified in Chapter 1.6 Glossary.

At June 30, 2025

(€ million) PM Americas PM EMEA & APAC Other PM Total PM

Revenue 444.1 648.3 (36.7) 1,055.7